

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017**

---

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) and 81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF NON-STATE PETITIONERS**

---

Geoffrey K. Barnes  
Wendlene M. Lavey  
John D. Lazzaretti  
Robert D. Cheren  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
4900 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: (216) 479-8646  
geoffrey.barnes@squirepb.com  
wendy.lavey@squirepb.com  
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com  
bobby.cheren@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Murray Energy  
Corporation*

**DATED: January 23, 2017**  
**FINAL FORM: February 3, 2017**

F. William Brownell  
Allison D. Wood  
Henry V. Nickel  
Tauna M. Szymanski  
Andrew D. Knudsen  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Tel: (202) 955-1500  
Fax: (202) 778-2201  
bbrownell@hunton.com  
awood@hunton.com  
hnickel@hunton.com  
tszymanski@hunton.com  
aknudsen@hunton.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Utility Air Regulatory  
Group and American Public Power Association*

*Additional counsel listed on following pages*

---

Tristan L. Duncan  
Thomas J. Grever  
Shook Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64018  
Tel: (816) 474-6550  
Fax: (816) 421-5547  
tlduncan@shb.com  
tgrever@shb.com

Jonathan S. Massey  
Massey & Gail, LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 652-4511  
Fax: (312) 379-0467  
jmassey@masseygail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Peabody Energy  
Corporation*

Eugene M. Trisko  
Law Offices of Eugene M. Trisko  
P.O. Box 596  
Berkeley Springs, WV 25411  
Tel: (304) 258-1977  
Tel: (301) 639-5238 (cell)  
emtrisko7@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner International Brotherhood  
of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders,  
Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, AFL-CIO*

Grant F. Crandall  
General Counsel  
United Mine Workers of America  
18354 Quantico Gateway Drive  
Triangle, VA 22172  
Tel: (703) 291-2429  
gcrandall@umwa.org

Arthur Traynor, III  
Staff Counsel  
United Mine Workers of America  
18354 Quantico Gateway Drive  
Triangle, VA 22172  
Tel: (703) 291-2457

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The New Steam Unit Performance Standard Is Unlawful .....	2
A. EPA’s “System” Is Not Adequately Demonstrated.....	4
1. The Boundary Dam Unit Does Not Support EPA’s Adequate Demonstration Determination.....	4
2. EPA’s Reliance on Individual Components Is Improper in Making Its “Adequate Demonstration” Determination .....	9
3. Other Projects Do Not Establish that Post- Combustion CO <sub>2</sub> Separation Has Been Adequately Demonstrated.....	11
4. EPA Did Not Establish That CO <sub>2</sub> Sequestration in Deep Saline Formations Is Available Throughout the Country.....	13
5. EPA Improperly Relied on Government-Subsidized Projects.....	16
B. EPA’s System for New Steam Units Requires the Involvement of Off-Site, Unregulated Third Parties To Achieve Emission Reductions .....	17
C. EPA’s “Achievability” Assessment Was Unlawful .....	19
1. EPA Failed To Consider the Full Range of Units.....	19
2. EPA Did Not Account for Factors Affecting a Steam Unit’s CO <sub>2</sub> Emission Performance.....	21



3. EPA Improperly Based the Standard on Ultra-Supercritical Unit Performance..... 23

D. EPA’s Assessment of Costs Was Arbitrary and Unreasonable ..... 24

II. EPA’s Disparate Treatment of Baseload Fossil Fuel Units Independently Renders the Rule Unlawful..... 25

III. The Modified and Reconstructed Steam Generating Unit Standards Violate the CAA..... 29

A. The Modified Standard Is Not Achievable. .... 29

B. The Reconstructed Unit Standard Is Not Achievable or Based on an Adequately Demonstrated System..... 31

IV. Endangerment and Significant Contribution ..... 32

V. *Ex Parte* Communications ..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>ADX Commc'ns of Pensacola v. FCC</i> , 794 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	26
* <i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4, 8
* <i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	25
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34
* <i>National Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , 680 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , No. 4:14-CV-3006, 2014 WL 4983678 (D. Neb. Oct. 6, 2014).....	17
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
* <i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	9, 10
* <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10, 11, 15, 25
<i>Sur Contra La Contaminación v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.* (2014)

\*CAA § 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)..... 2, 9, 14, 17, 18, 25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

\*CAA § 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....32, 33, 34

CAA § 111(b)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B) ..... 33

CAA § 111(b)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(5)..... 18

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)

\*Energy Policy Act § 402(a), 42 U.S.C. § 15962(a)..... 17

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

123 Cong. Rec. 18,022-23 (1977) ..... 15

S. REP. NO. 94-717 (1976) ..... 11

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b)(2)..... 32

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

36 Fed. Reg. 5931 (Mar. 31, 1971) ..... 33

42 Fed. Reg. 53,657 (Oct. 3, 1977)..... 33

54 Fed. Reg. 34,008 (Aug. 17, 1989)..... 19

71 Fed. Reg. 9866 (Feb. 27, 2006)..... 21

75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010).....15, 19, 30

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)..... 14

77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012) ..... 37

77 Fed. Reg. 52,554 (Aug. 29, 2012)..... 21

79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)..... 37

80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23,
.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36

## MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, Basis for Denial of Petitions to Reconsider the CAA Section 111(b) Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Fossil Fuel-Fired Electric Utility Generating Units (Apr. 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11918.....	9, 12
EPA, Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures Technical Support Document (Aug. 3, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11879 .....	6, 22, 30
EPA, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, Best System of Emissions Reduction (BSER) for Reconstructed Steam Generating Units and Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle (IGCC) Facilities (June 2014), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0603-0046.....	24
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units (Aug. 2015, rev. Oct. 23, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11877 .....	6, 25
EPA, Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, Response to Comments on January 8, 2014 Proposed Rule (Aug. 3, 2014)	
• Chapter 6 – Standards for Fossil Fuel-fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (Boilers and Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle Units), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11865 .....	4

EPA, Technical Support Document, Achievability of NSPS for Fired Combustion Turbines (Aug. 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11812 .....	21, 31
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Attachment – New Source GHG NSPS Combined Cycle Standard TSD (July 31, 2015) .....</li> </ul>	28
Linde & BASF, Flue Gas Carbon Capture Plants (undated), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11652.....	13
Marsh, Mike, <i>A Word from the President on Smart Meters and Carbon Capture and Storage</i> (Dec. 16, 2016), <a href="http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/a-word-from-the-president-on-smart-meters-and-carbon-capture-and-storage">http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/a-word-from-the-president-on-smart-meters-and-carbon-capture-and-storage</a> .....	8
SaskPower, <i>BD3 Status Update: December 2016</i> (Jan. 5, 2017), <a href="http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/bd3-status-update-december-2016/">http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/bd3-status-update-december-2016/</a> .....	8
Utility Air Regulatory Group, Petition for Reconsideration of Final Rule (Dec. 22, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11894	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Exhibit J – J. Edward Cichanowicz &amp; Michael E. Hein, Critique of the Environmental Protection Agency’s Evaluation of Partial Carbon Capture and Storage As Best System for Emissions Reduction (BSER) (Dec. 21, 2015) .....</li> </ul>	12, 29, 30
